STG2 34 Series
Security Turnstiles

Assembly Instructions



CONTENTS

FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF........cccoovviriiririniniseceeesnne 2
TOOLS REQUIRED.......c.occvvirirmriiiriririrenecsnscceeeenns 2
MATERIAL LIST.....coconvviiniirnininnreinnean. Mo 3
FOUNDATION DRAWING............ccovveimeirirennnn, 80-150
EXPLODED VIEW DRAWING............ccooevurniirnnne 82-176

READ ENTIRE
INSTRUCTIONS AND
FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF
WITH DRAWINGS 80-150
AND 82-176 BEFORE
BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

1. Position the lower shaft and bearing assemblies (1R
& 1L on drawing 82-176) in desired location with
respect to drawing 80-150 and 82-176.

2. Position barrier (4 on drawing 82-176) with respect
to drawings 80-150 and 82-176.

3. Bolt center posts (3R & 3L on drawing 82-176)
together using angle brackets (2 on drawing 82-176)
and 3/8-16 x 3 in bolts and nuts. Finger tighten only
at this time.

4. Place each assembled center post on its respective
lower shaft and bearing assembly, as shown on
drawing 82-176, aligning the pins on the shaft with
the holes in the center posts. Stabilize the left
center post assembly using the 3 in wooden shims
under each lower arm and the right assembly with
the 5-1/2 In shims.

5. Using the bar clamp, squeeze the top vertical
supports of each cage (5R & 5L on drawing 82-176)
until they will fit inside the sleeves of the ceiling
plate (6 on drawing 82-176).  Secure the celling
plate to the cage making sure to drive the sleeves
fully down on the vertical supports using a soft faced
hammer (or requiar hammer and block of wood to
protect the galvanizing). Position the cage with
respect to drawings 80-150 and 82-176.

6. The cover of the control mechanism (7 on drawing
82-176) must be removed before installing the
control channel.

Before removing the cover, mark the access door
side of the control channel. This side of the channel
must be installed on the exit side. Remove the nine
(9) 1/4-20 bolts securing the access door to the
cover and save. Remove the remaining lower four

(4) 1/4-20 bolts securing the cover to the control

channel and save. Remove the cover from the
controf channel.

7. Note: The control channel weighs approximately
225 pounds. Position the control channel so that the
pins on the upper shatft line up with the holes in the
center post assemblies and slowly lower into place.
It may be necessary to shake the center post
assemblies while doing this to fully seat the pins.

8. After the control channel is fully seated, line up the
holes at each end with the respective holes in each
cage. Install the 3/8 in bolts finger tight.

Line up the holes in the ceiling plates with the
respective holes in the control channel and install
the 5/16 -18 x 1in bolts and washers. Line up the
holes in the control channel with the holes in the top
of the barrier and install 5/16 in bolts, nuts and
washers. ‘

9. Tighten all bolts and nuts securely.
square entire unit.
drawing 80-150,

Plumb and
Install anchor bolts - refer to

10. Replace the control unit cover, making sure the
access panel is on the exit side (refer to drawing 82-
176). It will be necessary to remove the 3/8 in bolt
furthest from the exit side on each end of the
control channel. Once the cover is in place, re-
install the 3/8 in bolts through the tabs at each end
of the cover.

TOOLS REQUIRED

One (1)  1/2in Wrench, or Equivalent
Two - (2)  9/16 in Wrenches, or Equivalent
One (1)  7/16 in Wrench, or Equivalent
One (1)  Bar Clamp - Minimum 55 in Opening
One (1)  Drill Motor
One (1)  3/8 in Masonry Drill
One (1) Soft Face Hammer, or Equivalent
Three (3)  5-1/2 in High Wooden Block

(to be used as a shim)
Three (3) 3 in High Wooden Blocks

(to be used as shims)



MATERIAL LIST

Two (3]
Six 6)
Eighteen  (18)
One 1)
Two (3]
Two )
One (1

Thirty-six  (36)
Thirty-six  (36)

Four 4)
Four 4)
Four “
Eight ®)

Lower Shaft and Bearing Assembly

Center Posts

Center Post Mounting Angles
Barrier

Cage

Ceiling Plate

Control Unit with Cover
3/8-16 x 3 in Hex Head Bolts
3/8-16 Nylock Hex Nuts
3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in Hex Head Bolts
3/8-16 Hex Nuts

3/8 in Lock Washers

3/8 in Flat Washers

Four (4)  5/16-18 x 1 in Hex Head Bolts

Six (6) 5/16 in Flat Washers

Fourteen  (14) 3/8in x 3-3/4 in Anchor Bolts

Two (2) 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 in Hex Head Bolts
Two (2) 5/16-18 Nylock Hex Nuts

SHOULD ANY QUESTIONS OR PROBLEMS ARISE
DURING THE INSTALLATION FEEL FREE TO
CONTACT:

PHILIPS CSS INC.

ACCESS CONTROL HARDWARE
7041 ORCHARD STREET
DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 48126
TEL: 313-846-1244 OR (800) 338-3692
FAX: 313-846-3569

ALL SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. INFORMATION FURNISHED BY PHILIPS COMMUNICATION & SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. (PCSS) IS BELIVED TO BE
ACCURATE AND RELIABLE. HOWEVER, NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY IS ASSUMED BY PCSS FOR TS USE, NOR FOR ANY INFRINGEMENT OF PATENTS OR OTHER RIGHTS
OF THIRD PARTIES WHICH MAY RESULT FROM ITS USE. NO LICENSE IS GRANTED BY IMPLICATION OR OTHERWISE UNDER ANY PATENT OR OTHER RIGHTS OF PCSS,

Printed in U.S.A. MAR98

STG34-Al



[ 190 ¢ _usasl v880 302 & i1 oo e 0 ivosg omd BEEE e o A R SR R R Y
.v 0GL-08 7€ OIS D [ reBISO T 5 vaisp wa 9..
n - ’
7€ O1S ~ NOILYONNOd S3IHONI
UM ONAYND| W S — S—— HIYNLIVENNYH 3HL A8 O30A08d LON St S¥VMOHVH
- . |S67% KLY 4 Vo1 ONVIHD| L - » . . -
L”ﬁygﬁzﬂuﬁw—“ﬂ W_ﬂ@@m S1INN e | A T = 2]2 ')|{DM "23u3) 3y} 0Of 0o 3yj JOAU "IMsSuUIN; 3y; JO 3p1s Y303
SNOISIAZY Yooy o ‘suoyipuod Butsade ajqpjsun asimiayio puo Bukoms juaasid oy Y
_ 00’9 ‘papIACLd 210 SioydUD 3dKA1-3Bpam
4S8 's3joy J]10Q JOYdUD Pasnbas 3y| |1JQ UOI3IS Y303 [BA3| PUC 3JONDS
UOIDPUNOy WO 3|SUIN; 3Yj J3JU3) (I211od woyy 3§ISUIN| 3A0W3J Of MOy
T — 10j SUOKDINISU| UOYD)DISU| ©] J3j3J ©3jDON) "UOIDPUNO) 3]3J0U0D 34! Cluo
pup 3jjpd Buiddiys 3y Jj0 3}SuIN| PIIQWISSD 3Y| 3PIIS “JOALID JB(JY
o ‘SIARYY 3TLSNENL IH0538 313YINGD NI SYOHINY 13S-3¥d LON 00 €
3N 1SO¥S 00'0E mmm ‘aADgo uMoOys suoisuswip Buisn LoHOPUNDj 3|3JOUCD Jnod T
MO138 ¥0 9L A e 1oP _ d
sj10ddns U3amI3Q L6 MOV L
* ‘7€ OLS TT300W 3ULSNENL ALIENIIS 3THNE YO NOILVIIVLISNI G30N3WHCI3Y
T3A37T ONNOYD
0080L
(S 744
798 798
ST
23 54}
| 49
T o ]
v v
| o ° 1
]
| * 8 ]
I : | :
44 sz
179 ! _ 669
I a _ b} ! |
00'¢9 | v 2 ° v
S W e _ .!lAl..I.I.II+.||.|.'.\IAII,IL|.-J-
-4
| a _ b) | ~
: _ 144
meow _ i _ 651 (Y74
| _ _ €69
! 8 |.e _
°
_ A . _
v _ v
i ] | (Z2) .B. AT8W3SSY ONIBVY38 31ON!Id4S - O
0024 002} (2) .V. ATSW3SSY ONIYV38 3TONIdS - D
I'leﬂ .Mmﬂl (71! ¥3i1yyve - 8
| © ® (91 39¥) - ¥
0097 ! 0097 (S1708 HOHINV IdAL-3903M .B/E ¥OJ) S310H
. 291l goiL
b1 osi-08 o &
RGN v




CEILING

CEILING
PLATE

=] . CONTROL
}/ UNIT

g;'_:_

Wiy

c

B

10 | —
:] — — GL- e ——— ||
- ) I i — g 1}
= = : - T —
: (IL:ID — = u‘::l’ :;E;,: =
[ e _ o P
(J = N—) 3:1 — =
- m—— e S e
i ) e s .
[ — (u:J et 1
1} — | —
(j"m —] a= ey
o B m—_l)

e T
(=D T

l i

az [}

i H-
CENTER POSTS

e BARRIER fsty
== <5

AL ,'/D

\ ‘)!c& | —
| ENTER POSTS B
boeery <3)~-_7—J..M-»~L.‘l»,, U R R 3@

PHILIPS €SS, INC.
NCCLESS C()NTHOl‘.

HARDWARIZ
DEARBORN, MICHIG

1AL
AN

HAM:
DATE

RTSVAVA
LY

G2

0y

DT CIRY ENG

oanframe . TURNSTILE
EXPLODED VIEW

STG-34 SERIES

ROGTEL
. N

PART b

82-176




